1
2
TABLE OF CONTENTS
Important Information .......................................................................................................... 3
Chemical Reaction Disclaimer ............................................................................................... 3
Safety Precautions ................................................................................................................ 3
Installation/Operation Precautions ........................................................................................ 3
Safety Precautions for ATEX Pumps ...................................................................................... 4

(Example:  DB11P-E-U-14 is a DB11P with EPDM o-ring, unions and 145TC motor adapter.)
3.   Alternative Components - select from below
PART NUMBER EXPLANATION
*****The model number is on the serial number label located
on the motor adapter.  The model number contains a
base model that features certain standard components.
Compare the model number on the pump to the chart
below to determine if the pump contains any alternate
components.  Model numbers containing “P” have pri-
mary components molded from polypropylene.  Model
numbers containing “V” have primary components
molded from PVDF.
Base Model Numbers:  DB11P, DB11V, DB15P, DB15V
12
DB11 Exploded View - Parts Diagram
13
DB11DB11DB11DB11DB11 DB15DB15DB15DB15DB15
Pump MaterialPump MaterialPump MaterialPump MaterialPump Material Pump MaterialPump MaterialPump MaterialPump MaterialPump Material
ItemItemItemItemItem QtyQtyQtyQtyQty DescriptionDescriptionDescriptionDescriptionDescription PolypropylenePolypropylenePolypropylenePolypropylenePolypropylene PVDFPVDFPVDFPVDFPVDF PolypropylenePolypropylenePolypropylenePolypropylenePolypropylene PVDFPVDFPVDFPVDFPVDF
1 1 Standard HousingStandard HousingStandard HousingStandard HousingStandard Housing
NPT Threads & Alumina Ceramic Ring 105688-1 105688-3 105739-1 105739-3
BSP Threads & Alumina Ceramic Ring 105688-5 105688-7 105739-5 105739-7
Steel Flanges & Alumina Ceramic Ring 105744-1 105744-2 105745-1 105745-2
Fiberglass Flanges & Alumina Ceramic Ring 105744-5 105744-6 105745-5 105745-6
Union & Alumina Ceramic Ring 105746-1 105746-3 105747-1 105747-3
NPT Threads & Silicon Carbide Ring 105903 105903-1 105904 105904-2
BSP Threads & Silicon Carbide Ring 105903-4 105903-5 105904-4 105904-6
Steel Flanges & Silicon Carbide Ring 105905 105905-1 105924 105924-1
Fiberglass Flanges & Silicon Carbide Ring 105905-4 105905-5 105924-4 105924-5
Unions & Silicon Carbide Ring 105906 105906-2 105923 105923-2
1 1 Gasket HousingGasket HousingGasket HousingGasket HousingGasket Housing
NPT Threads & Alumina Ceramic Ring 105688-2 105688-4 105739-2 105739-4
Steel Flanges & Alumina Ceramic Ring 105744-3 105744-4 105745-3 105745-4
Fiberglass Flanges & Alumina Ceramic Ring 105744-7 105744-8 105745-7 105745-8
NPT Threads & Silicon Carbide Ring 105903-2 105903-3 105904-1 105904-3
Steel Flanges & Silicon Carbide Ring 105905-2 105905-3 105924-2 105924-3
Fiberglass Flanges & Silicon Carbide Ring 105905-6 105905-7 105924-6 105924-7
2 1 O-ring/GasketO-ring/GasketO-ring/GasketO-ring/GasketO-ring/Gasket EPDM 105717
Viton® 105716
Simriz® 105719
Kalrez® 105718
Gylon Gasket 105721
3 1 Discharge O-ring (BSPDischarge O-ring (BSPDischarge O-ring (BSPDischarge O-ring (BSPDischarge O-ring (BSP EPDM 105918
threaded housings only)threaded housings only)threaded housings only)threaded housings only)threaded housings only) Viton® 105919
Simriz® 105718
Kalrez® 105921
4 1 Impeller AssemblyImpeller AssemblyImpeller AssemblyImpeller AssemblyImpeller Assembly
#1 105911 105911-1 105911-12 105911-13
#2 105911-4 105911-5 105916 105916-2
#3 105911-6 105911-7 105916-4 105916-5
#4 105911-8 105911-9 105916-6 105916-7